RESOLUTION F02-22

APPROVAL OF NEW STANDARD TUITION WAIVER FOR FULLY ONLINE STUDENTS IN CERTAIN WILEY PROGRAMS FOR AY2022-23

WHEREAS, per §381.170 of Am. Sub. H.B. 110 of the 134th General Assembly, reductions of the standard undergraduate instructional and general tuition rates are allowable upon approvals by the Board of Trustees and the Chancellor of the Ohio Department of Higher Education; and

WHEREAS, the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees through Resolution F01-22 has approved a discounted tuition rate for AY2022-23 for e-campus undergraduate courses, pending approval of the Chancellor of the Ohio Department of Higher Education; and

WHEREAS, Wiley Educational Services, the online program manager with whom the University contracts, recently introduced new initiatives known as Tuitionmanager.com and WileyBeyond, through which Wiley partners with businesses and targets degree-seeking employees of these businesses while marketing Shawnee State for the learning opportunities it provides; and

WHEREAS, the President has approved offering a corporate tuition discount of 10% below Shawnee State's e-campus undergraduate tuition rate to students who enroll at the University through the Tuitionmanager.com or WileyBeyond programs, subject to approval by the Board of Trustees and the Chancellor of the Ohio Department of Higher Education, to wit:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Shawnee State University Board of Trustees approves a 10% discounted undergraduate tuition rate for students who enroll through Wiley Educational Services' Tuitionmanager.com or WileyBeyond programs, and requests that the Chancellor of the Ohio Department of Higher Education approve an undergraduate tuition waiver of 10% below the e-campus undergraduate tuition rate to students who enroll at the University through either of these programs.